HAL Id: hal-03091190
Submitted on 30 Dec 2020
HAL is a multi-disciplinary open access archive
for the deposit and dissemination of scientific re-
search documents, whether they are published or not.
The documentsmay come from teaching and research
institutions in France or abroad, or from public or pri-
vate research centers.
L’archive ouverte pluridisciplinaireHAL, est des-
tinée au dépôt et à la diffusion de documents scien-
tifiques de niveau recherche, publiés ou non, émanant
des établissements d’enseignement et de recherche
français ou étrangers, des laboratoires publics ou
privés.
Distributed under a Creative Commons CC BY 4.0 - Attribution - International License
Substrate engineering of inductors on SOI for improvement
of Q-factor and application in LNA
Arun Bhaskar, Justine Philippe, Vanessa Avramovic, Flavie Braud, J.F. Robillard,
Cédric Durand, Daniel Gloria, Christophe Gaquière, Emmanuel Dubois
To cite this version:
Arun Bhaskar, Justine Philippe, Vanessa Avramovic, Flavie Braud, J.F. Robillard, et al.. Substrate engineering
of inductors on SOI for improvement of Q-factor and application in LNA. IEEE Journal of the Electron Devices
Society, 2020, 8, pp.959-969. ⟨10.1109/JEDS.2020.3019884⟩. ⟨hal-03091190⟩

Ldeg substrate removed, GLNA is known and from equation
(A.8), GA is also known. From this GB is calculated. With
change in Q-factor of Lin, the gain GA is computed using
(A.8) with Zref replaced by Zind. GB remains the same while
the total LNA gain is given by (A.13).
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors would like to thank Raphael Paulin from
STMicroelectronics for LNA design and concept discussions.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Belostotski and J. W. Haslett, “Noise figure optimization of induc-
tively degenerated CMOS LNAs with integrated gate inductors,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 53, no. 7, pp. 1409–1422,
Jul. 2006, doi: 10.1109/tcsi.2006.875188.
[2] D. Linten et al., “Low-power 5 GHz LNA and VCO in 90 nm RF
CMOS,” in Symp. VLSI Circuits Dig. Tech. Papers, Honolulu, HI,
USA, Jun. 2004, pp. 372–375, doi: 10.1109/VLSIC.2004.1346619.
[3] Y. Jiang and A. Fayed, “A 1 A, dual-inductor 4-output buck converter
with 20 MHz/100 MHz dual-frequency switching and integrated output
filters in 65 nm CMOS,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 51, no. 10,
pp. 2485–2500, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2588466.
[4] M. Bao, H. Jacobsson, L. Aspemyr, G. Carchon, and X. Sun, “A
9–31-GHz subharmonic passive mixer in 90-nm CMOS technol-
ogy,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 41, no. 10, pp. 2257–2264,
Oct. 2006, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2006.881551.
[5] D. Chowdhury, L. Ye, E. Alon, and A. M. Niknejad, “An efficient
mixed-signal 2.4-GHz polar power amplifier in 65-nm CMOS tech-
nology,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 46, no. 8, pp. 1796–1809,
Aug. 2011, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2011.2155790.
[6] C. Pastore et al., “Double thick copper BEOL in advanced HR SOI
RF CMOS technology: Integration of high performance inductors for
RF front end module,” in Proc. IEEE Int. SOI Conf., New Paltz, NY,
USA, Oct. 2008, pp. 137–138, doi: 10.1109/SOI.2008.4656332.
968 VOLUME 8, 2020
BHASKAR et al.: SUBSTRATE ENGINEERING OF INDUCTORS ON SOI FOR IMPROVEMENT
[7] F. Boeuf et al., “A multi-wavelength 3D-compatible silicon photon-
ics platform on 300mm SOI wafers for 25Gb/s applications,” in
Proc. IEEE Int. Electron Devices Meeting, Washington, DC, USA,
Dec. 2013, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/IEDM.2013.6724623.
[8] S. Liu, L. Zhu, F. Allibert, I. Radu, X. Zhu, and Y. Lu,
“Physical models of planar spiral inductor integrated on the
high-resistivity and trap-rich silicon-on-insulator substrates,” IEEE
Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 64, no. 7, pp. 2775–2781, Jul. 2017,

[25] D. C. Kerr, J. M. Gering, T. G. McKay, M. S. Carroll, C. R. Neve,
and J.-P. Raskin, “Identification of RF harmonic distortion on Si sub-
strates and its reduction using a trap-rich layer,” in Proc. IEEE Topical
Meeting Silicon Monolithic Integr. Circuits RF Syst., Orlando, FL,
USA, 2008, pp. 151–154, doi: 10.1109/smic.2008.44.
[26] M. Rack, L. Nyssens, and J.-P. Raskin, “Low-loss Si-substrates
enhanced using buried PN junctions for RF applications,” IEEE
Electron Device Lett., vol. 40, no. 5, pp. 690–693, May 2019,
doi: 10.1109/LED.2019.2908259.
[27] M. Rack, L. Nyssens, and J.-P. Raskin, “Silicon-substrate enhance-
ment technique enabling high quality integrated RF passives,” in Proc.
IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. (IMS), Boston, MA, USA, Jun. 2019,
pp. 1295–1298, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2019.8701095.
[28] W. B. Kuhn, X. He, and M. Mojarradi, “Modeling spiral inductors
in SOS processes,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 51, no. 5,
pp. 677–683, May 2004, doi: 10.1109/TED.2004.826868.
[29] J. N. Burghartz, M. Soyuer, and K. A. Jenkins, “Microwave inductors
and capacitors in standard multilevel interconnect silicon technology,”
IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 44, no. 1, pp. 100–104,
Jan. 1996, doi: 10.1109/22.481391.

Mar. 2000, doi: 10.1109/16.824729.
[32] P. Arcioni, R. Castello, L. Perregrini, E. Sacchi, and F. Svelto,
“An improved lumped-element equivalent circuit for on sili-
con integrated inductors,” in Proc. IEEE Radio Wireless Conf.
(RAWCON), Colorado Springs, CO, USA, 1998, pp. 301–304,
doi: 10.1109/rawcon.1998.709196.
[33] J. Craninckx and M. S. Steyaert, “A 1.8-GHz low-phase-noise
CMOS VCO using optimized hollow spiral inductors,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 736–744, May 1997,
doi: 10.1109/4.568844.
[34] W. B. Kuhn and N. M. Ibrahim, “Analysis of current crowding effects
in multiturn spiral inductors,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn.,
vol. 49, no. 1, pp. 31–38, Jan. 2001, doi: 10.1109/22.899959.
[35] J. N. Burghartz and B. Rejaei, “On the design of RF spiral inductors
on silicon,” IEEE Trans. Electron Devices, vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 718–729,
Mar. 2003, doi: 10.1109/TED.2003.810474.
[36] A. Nieuwoudt and Y. Massoud, “Analytical wide-band modeling of
high frequency resistance in integrated spiral inductors,” Analog Integr.
Circuits Signal Process., vol. 50, no. 2, pp. 133–136, Dec. 2006,
doi: 10.1007/s10470-006-9007-7.
[37] B.-L. Ooi, D.-X. Xu, P.-S. Kooi, and F.-J. Lin, “An improved
prediction of series resistance in spiral inductor modeling with eddy-
current effect,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 50, no. 9,
pp. 2202–2206, Sep. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2002.802337.
[38] R. Paulin, P. Cathelin, G. Bertrand, A. Monroy, J. More-He, and
T. Schwartzmann, “A 12.7dBm IIP3, 1.34dB NF, 4.9GHz–5.9GHz
802.11a/n LNA in 0.13 μm PD-SOI CMOS with body-contacted tran-
sistor,” in Proc. IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. (IMS), San Francisco,
CA, USA, May 2016, pp. 1–3, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2016.7540301.
[39] D. K. Shaeffer and T. H. Lee, “A 1.5-V, 1.5-GHz CMOS low noise
amplifier,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 32, no. 5, pp. 745–759,
May 1997, doi: 10.1109/4.568846.
[40] S. Tiwari, V. N. R. Vanukuru, and J. Mukherjee, “Noise figure